

No. 13-640

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OF MISSISSIPPI,

Petitioner,

v.

INDYMAC MBS, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN,
INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen

May 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Applying the <i>American Pipe</i> Rule Here Would Protect Class Members by Ensuring That Their Right to Recover Does Not Depend on Their Inclusion in a Certified Class.....	5
A. Applying the <i>American Pipe</i> Rule to Claims Subject to 15 U.S.C. § 77m Would Not Modify Substantive Rights.	5
B. Not Applying <i>American Pipe</i> Would Make Class Members’ Right to Recover Dependent on Class Certification and Substantially Impair the Due Process Protection Provided by the Right to Opt Out of a Class Action Seeking Monetary Relief.	10
II. Satisfaction of the Statute of Limitations Does Not Depend on Whether the Proposed Class Representative Who Filed Within the Limitations Period Had Standing.....	15
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	1, 2, 11, 13, 15
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	1
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998).....	6, 7
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	11
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	11
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Genesee County Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Thornburg Mortgage Sec. Trust 2006-3</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D.N.M. 2011)	15

<i>Goldlawr, Inc. v. Heiman</i> , 369 U.S. 463 (1962).....	19, 20
<i>Griffin v. Singletary</i> , 17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994).....	15, 21
<i>Grispino v. New England Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Haas v. Pittsburgh Nat’l Bank</i> , 526 F.2d 1083 (3d Cir. 1975)	15
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	9
<i>Hecht v. United Collection Bur., Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Intec USA, LLC v. Engle</i> , 467 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int’l Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868).....	15
<i>Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	1
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13

<i>Morse v. Elmira Country Club</i> , 752 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Kan. 2013)	15
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	11, 13
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	11
<i>Realmonde v. Reeves</i> , 169 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999).....	11, 12
<i>Richardson v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 5941486 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2013).....	13
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	15, 20
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	1, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	15
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	12, 17
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	1
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	15
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13

<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	11, 14
<i>West v. Conrail</i> , 481 U.S. 35 (1987).....	8, 9

Statutes and Rules:

15 U.S.C. § 77k	7
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(1)	7
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2)	7
15 U.S.C. § 77m	<i>passim</i>
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072	3, 5, 8, 9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	3, 8, 9, 11, 14, 19
Rule 23(b)(1)	2
Rule 23(b)(2)	2
Rule 23(b)(3)	2, 11, 14
Rule 23(c)(2)	12
Rule 23(e)(4)	14
